Rule 2 33 Form 2 178
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
AMS Retail Inteniors Limited trading as AMS 01159481
International
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8445 of 2016
Birmingham Distnict Registry

[full name of court)

We (a)
(a) Insertfult  Mark Jeremy Orton Willam James Wright
a;;rg‘:gfg;;'ff KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
administratorts)  ONe Snowhill One Snowhill
Snow Hill Queensway Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham Birmingham
B4 6GH B4 6GH

*Delete attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
as

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 2 March 2017

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated 2 March 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information n Kathryn Foo
the box opposite but If you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House ta contact you if there 1S a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact nformation that you give will be visible to | Snow Hill Queensway
researchers of the public record Blrmlng ham

B4 8GH United Kingdom

Tel 0121 2323336

>
<
Q
=
o
=3

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33080 Cardiff
‘AB24HXPV*
A15 '

13/03/2017 #191
COMPANIES HOUSE




kPG

Joint
Administrators’
Proposals

AMS Retail Interiors Limited
(trading as AMS International)
- in Administration

1 March 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose tc achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely 1t 1s that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 7)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms an the following website, http./fwww insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AH 10694140 himl  We hope this is helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 9).

m See Motice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited kability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration
4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5§ Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

m See Notice Aboul this Report All nghts reserved, ® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

13

14

14

15

16

18
19
21
24

34
33
34



1

Executive summary

Following a general downturn in the retall sector and a number of postponed orders, the
Company started to experience cash flow i1ssues in the final quarter of 2016. The board
of directors engaged an independent chief restructuring officer at this time to assist in the
turnaround of the business and assist in exploring options for investment

The Company identified a future breach in its lending facilities in December 2016 and this
resulted in the parent company, AMS Group Limited, engaging KPMG at this time to run
a process to assess the potential options available to the Group, including a sale of the
business Whilst a solvent offer was received during this engagement this ultimately
transpired to be non-deliverable.

In order to protect the Company’s position the Directors filed an application to court to
appoint Mark Orton and Will Wright of KPMG as Joint Administrators of the Company on
6 January 2017 (Section 3 - Background and events leading to the administration)

Following the administration appointment the Joint Administrators continued to trade the
Company in order to fulfil various outstanding orders for the Company’s major customers
and to continue to explore a sale of the business. The trading period has been funded by
Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited in order to protect the principle asset of the
Company, the debtor book

A sale of the business as a going concern was not achievable and the Company ceased
to trade on 10 February 2017 A wind down process was subsequently instigated
{Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date)

The Company's debtor ledger was subject to a Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility
with Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited The ledger stood at £5 1m on appointment

" Collections to date total £3 1m. (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the admirustration

to date)

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited hold fixed charge security and based on current
estimates we anticipate that after funding the costs of the Administration from their
recovery, they will suffer a shortfall on ther indebtedness. (Section 5 - Dividend
prospects)

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC and Thincats also hold debentures It 1s not anticipated that there
will be a distribution to either of these secured creditors (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
preferential or uhsecured creditors. (Section 5 - Dividend prospects)

A meeting of creditors 1s therefore not required. (Section 7 1 provides detals of the
process reguired to request a meeting)

We are seeking approval of the secured creditors that our remuneration will be drawn on
a time costs basis. (Section 8 - Joint Administraters’ remuneration, disbursements and
pre-administration costs).

The exit route of the administration is anticipated to be dissolution. (Section 6 — Ending
the administration)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habilty partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affikated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



o This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals A summary list of the
proposals 1s shown in Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT

Mark Orton
Joint Administrator

m See Notice Aboul thss Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims affillated wath KPMG Intemational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



2 Group structure

AMS Group Limited
100% | 100% 100%
Partridge Green Limited AMS Wardroom Limited AMS Healthcare Furniture
Limited
100% I
AMS Retail Interiors AMS Manufacturing Limited AMS Healthcare Interiors
Limited — 1n administration Limited

Shanghai AMS Commercial
Equipment Co. Ltd

AMS Retail Interiors Limited trading as AMS International — in Administration

The Company was engaged in the manufacture, distribution and installation of commercial
fithtngs and retail equipment and 1s the main trading entity within the Group, holding a
significant majority of the group’s assets

The Company also had branches located in Shanghai, Singapore, Australia and Czech
Republic.

AMS Group Limited/ Partridge Green Limited

These companies are holding companies with mimimal assets and were predominantly used
for the charging of management fees.

Shanghai AMS Commercial Equipment Co. Ltd
This was a whally owned foreign entity of the Company and is based overseas in China,
used primanly for domestic Chinese trade The Company was in a net hability position at the

date of our appointment and we understand 1s in the process of being wound up

AMS Wardroom Limited, AMS Healthcare Furniture Limited, AMS Manufacturing Limited and
AMS Healthcare Interiors Limited

These entities are dormant.

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperalive, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated in 1574, previously trading under the name AMS
Manufacturing Limited It was engaged in the manufacture, distribution and installation of
bespoke commercial interiors predominately in the retail sector, both in the UK and
worldwide

The Company operated from two leasehold premises based in Redditch, Worcestershire
The Company also had operations in Shanghai, Singapore, Australta and Czech Republic At
the date of our appointment, there were 162 employees. This included one employee in
Australta, one in Shanghai and fourteen indviduals employed through a government agency
in Shanghai

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The last statutory accounts filed by the Company for year ended 31 December 2014 shows
the Company made a profit after taxation of £1 04m and achieved sales of £38 7m, a 10%
growth on the previous year. However, draft statutory accounts and management accounts
showed sales and profitability both declined over the subsequent two years with the
Company farecasting turnover of £21m for FY 16 with a respective operating loss of £1m

The Company was funded by a confidential invoice discounting (‘CID') facility with LCFL.
This facility provided day-to-day working capital to the Company

The Company also recewed funding by way of trade finance loans from Lloyds TSB Bank
PLC which were cross guaranteed by other entities within the Group. A further foan from
Thin Cats had been made to AMS Group Lid but was being senviced by the Company

3.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company had seen declining revenue and profitability since the date of the last statutory
accounts in December 2014 and started to face cash flow pressures In the final quarter of
2016 Management had commenced a turnaround plan and had engaged a chief
restructunng officer to assist in this process and atso to help them seek further investment

Despite these measures, a funding requirement above the existing facilities was forecast in
early 2017 and as a result AMS Group Limited engaged KPMG to review the options
available to the Group. As part of this wark, KPMG also provided stakeholder liaison, cash
monitoring and contingency planning,

A formal sale process had commenced prior to this engagement however KPMG assisted
the board in exploring turnaround investor options A solvent offer for the Group was
received during this process however upon this party canducting further due diligence the
offer was subsequently withdrawn on the 30 December 2016.

In order to protect the Company's position whilst the process was run, the directors resclved
at a board meeting on 22 December 2016 to file a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators.

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited abiity partnership and
a member firn of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affihated wath KPMG Internatronal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved



At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work that had been
carned out by KPMG up to that point in time. We are satisfied that the work carnied out by
KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-administration work summarised below,
has not resulted in any relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our
independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

3.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was carned out by KPMG prior to our appointment with a view to placing
the Company into administration. The work was also subject to our engagement under the

options process.
» Exploring a sale of business,
* Assisting the directors in laising with key stakeholders;
» Advising the directors in relation to the administration appointment.

* Contingency planning

In addition, the Company's solicitors, Squires assisted with the preparation and filing of the
appointment documents.

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

Following the lapse of the statutory five working day notice period provided to secured
creditors under the intention to appoint, and without receiving the necessary consents to the
appointment, the Directors subsequently resolved to appoint us as Joint Administrators on 6
January 2017

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry on 6 January 2017 and we were duly appointed on that date.

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved €@ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4,1 Strategy to date
Trading

In conjunction with the Company’s principle lender, Lloyds Commercial Finance Ltd ("LCFL"),
the decision was made to continue to trade the business following our appointment in order
to preserve the value of the debtor ledger and in order far the Joint Admirustrators to seek a
buyer.

The non-completion of customer contracts would have had a significant impact on the
realisabon of the Company's iedger, the main asset of the Company, and therefore
continuing to trade at a loss, funded by LCFL, was deemed to offer a materially greater
outcome than ceasing to trade

Immediately on appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into discussions with a number
of the Company's key customers whose stock was either currently being stored at the
Company’s premises or in the process of being completed In return for completing existing
orders or releasing completed stock, the Admirustrators sought both payment for the items
held and a commitment to pay the ocutstanding ledger balances.

The value of the Company’s stock was likely to diminish over time as the Company’s
customers source alternative supplies The stock is specific to each individual customer and
was therefore only holds value to that intended customer A quick agreement with each of
the customers was therefore crucial to preserving value.

With the agreement of certain customers obtained and a recovery of the debtor book hnked
to order fuifilment, the decision was made to trade on for a period of five weeks.

To support the ongoing trade, the Administrators sought to take control of the Company's
branches in China, Singapore and Australla The Czech Republic branch was not deemed
beneficial to the ongoing strategy of the Administration given the sums owed to the third
party warehouse provider

Legal advice was sought around the Shanghai branch which determined that the individuals
located here were not employed through the Company but rather through a Chinese
government agency The Administrators have been liaising with this agency to update on the
progress of the Administration, however they have not been in a position to control these
individuals given this arrangement

As a result of the ongoing trading strategy, we have maximised realisations and secured
debtor monies to date in the sum of £3 1m. We have also generated sales of £656,381 and
we are awaiting payment of a further £91,215. Please note £618,293 of these sales have
been reflected in the attached receipts and payments account with the remainder being paid
into the Company's pre-appointment account We are currently awaiting transfer of these
funds.

See Notice About this Report Ali nghts reserved @ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 3 Swiss enhity All nghts reserved



Payments of £212, 595 have been made to supplers to date in respect of raw materials
supplied to the Company for completion of these orders A further £60,000 of outstanding
supplier costs will be settled in due course

As it was clear from the outset that continuing to trade post appointment would result in a
trading deficit, LCFL have agreed to underwnte any losses incurred during the trading period
To date LCFL have advanced funding of £221,385 to the administration to support the trade

The Company ceased to trade on 10 February 2017
Sale of business

The sale of business process ran prior to the Administrators’ appointment was predominantly
marketed to the turnaround investor and business angel community with trade parties only
approached during the final week of this process given the sensitive nature of the
opportunity

Interest was received from a number of trade parties duning this time and therefore we
continued to run an accelerated sales process following the appeintment in order to explore
the sale of the business as a going concern

The urgency around this process was due to key customers implementing contingency plans
and sourcing supplies from alternative providers resulting in the value of the goodwill of the
business diminishing.

Additional interested parties had been identified through KPMG's sector knowledge and
contact base and a number of additional potential bidders have also come forward as a
result of press and publicity surrounding the administration appointment

We received initial expressions of interest from 17 interested parties which led to eight of
these parties meeting with management. Following the bid deadline at 3pm on 13 January
2017 we received three formal offers for the business, two of which were for the business in
its entirety

A period of exclusivity was granted with the preferred offeree, however after one week of due
diligence their interest for the business as a whele was withdrawn

Whilst the other two offering parties were re-contacted following this withdrawal, the position
of the business at this stage made a sale no longer viable.

Employees

The Company's staff were retained immediately following appointment whilst discussions
continued with the key customers. However shortly after our appointment on 10 January
2017, the administrators made 45 redundancies in order to match labour resource to the
ongoing customer commitments Further staggered redundancies were made in the weeks
following this.

Following the Company ceasing to trade on 10 February 2017, a further 44 redundancies
were made with a skeleton staff of 21 retained to assist with the wind down of the business

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Coaperative, a Swiss entily All nghts reserved



During the trading period, direct and indirect labour costs of £274,749 have been paid to
date In addition to this, a sum of £18,439 has been paid to the employees in China relating
to therr expenses associated with assisting the administrators,

Future strategy

We have largely concluded our discussions with customers in respect of stock sales and
debtor recoveries and settlement of ROT claims where possible Any remaining stock will be
offered to competitors, customers or general trade purchasers, We are continuing to wind
down the business and we have instructed our agents Hilco Appraisal Limited to dispose of
the Company's plant and machinery. The Joint Administrators are also taking steps to de-
register the Company's overseas branches.

We intend to vacate the head office on Padgets Lane in Redditch once this process has
been concluded The premuses in Oxleasow was vacated on 24 February 2017 as this
premises was no longer required for the purposes of the administration

4.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 1 March 2017 are set out In the attached
receipts and payments account {(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below
Plant, Machinery and Motor Vehicles

As stated above, our agents {Hilco Industnal) were instructed to dispose of the Company’s
plant and machinery and motor vehicles This sales process is still currently ongoing and
reahsations totalling £92,442 has been achieved to date. These funds are currently being
remitted from our agents and are therefore not reflected in the attached receipts and
payments account.

Furniture & Equipment

A total of £5,000 has been realised in respect of the shelf racking located at the Company’s
premises in Oxleasow and £100 (including VAT) in respect of the sale of a laptop and mobile
phone sold to the Company's director Adam Alderson on 31 January 2017,

Debtors

The Company’s book debt ledger is the principle asset of the Company and is subject to a
CID facility with LCFL. At the date of our appointment, this ledger stood at £5.1m before
taking into account known disputes and potentia) offsets

To date realisations total £3.1m and these funds have been remitted directly to LCFL in line
with their CiD facility. We are continuing fo actively chase the remaining debts outstanding
but have identified potentially uncollectable or disputed debt to the sum of approximately
£940,000

Stock

Residual stock remaining on the Company’s site at Padgets Lane, will be offered for sale to
the Company's competitors and the general trade. However, as stated above, given the
bespoke nature of this stock 1t 1s anticipated that it holds minimal other than to the customer

See Notice About tins Report Ali nghts reserved ® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated wath KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



it was manufactured for. Unfortunately in ight of the Company's insolvency, certain
customer's specifications have been altered thus rendering stock obsolete even for its
original purpose

Leasehold property

The Company holds leasehold interest in the following two properties
« Unit 9a Oxleasow Road, Redditch, B88 ORE
» 18-21 Padgets Lane, Redditch, B98 ORA

As stated above, Unit 9a, Oxleasow was vacated on 27 February 2017 and it 1s anticipated
that 18-21 Padgets Lane will be vacated shortly It 1s not anticipated that these leases will
hold any value

In addition to the above, the Company rented offices in Shanghal, Singapore and Australia
which have been vacated as part of the wind down process. The warehouse facilities in the
Czech Republic are provided by a supplier of the Company and were not required at the date
of the Administrators’ appointment

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out If there are any actions which can be

taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

In this regard, If you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do s0 by writing to Kathryn Foo at KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill
Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH United Kingdom.

4.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration 15 set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 1 March 2017 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2}.

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.
Wages & Salaries
A total of £44,398 has been paid to the employees, outside of the trading period, who have

been retained to assist with the wind down of the business and the collection of the debtor
book

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Intemational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al rights reserved



5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditors

The Company's secured creditors as at the date of appointment are as follows

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited

LCFL are the first ranking charge holder who provided a Confidential Invoice Discounting
Facility ('CID) against the book debts of the Company.

LCFL was owed approximately £3.8m on appointment in respect of this facility It is
anticipated that LCFL will suffer a shortfall against this debt after the funding of the costs of
the debtor recovery and the wider Administration.

Lleyds TSB Bank PLC

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC provided trade finance loans to the Company and hold floating charge
debenture over the remaining assets of the Company At the date of appointment
outstanding amounts owed to them were £137,611 It is not anticipated that they will receive
a distnibution in the Administration

Thincats Loan Syndicates Limited

Thincats are the third ranking secured creditor and were owed approximately £150,000 on
appointment. It 1s not anticipated there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
this creditor.

We have instructed independent solicitors, Eversheds, to review all of the above charges
and confirm their validity

5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of {1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

Preferential creditors are estimated to be in the region of £63,815 as per the directors
Statement of Affairs Based on current estimates, it 1s highly unlikely that there will be a
dividend available to preferential creditors.

5.3 Unsecured creditors

At the date of our appointment, unsecured creditors totalled £8,747,383 as per the directors
Statement of Affairs Based on current estimates, we do not anticipate that unsecured
creditors will receive a dividend.

m See Notice About this Report All nighls reserved ® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most Iikely exit route will be to file a move from
administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies with the Company being
subsequently dissolved three months after the registering of this notice.

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will be discharged from
hability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us,

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liabihty.

7 Approval of proposals

7.1  Creditors’ meeting

It is not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to unsecured creditor other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part as detailed in Appendix 1.

7.2  Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are
followed

Requests for an intial creditors’ meeting must be made within eight business days of the
date on which our proposals were issued They must include:

g a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of therr respective
debts in the administration;

a written confirmation of thewr concurrence from each concurring creditor, and

@ a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be paid by that creditor. That creditor 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses
with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Kathryn Foo on 0121 2323336 to
obtain the requisite forms

m See Notice Aboul this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperatrve, a Swiss entity All aghts reserved



7.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were issued, without any
request for an initial creditors’ meeting, 1t will be deemed that our proposals have been
approved by creditors.

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements
We propose to seek approval from each secured creditor that:

0 ouwr remuneration will be drawn on the basss of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff iIn accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

a disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 dishursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out 1 Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval It i1s not part of our proposals

Shauld the circumstances of the admimistration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 1 March 2017, we have incurred time costs of £641,022
These represent 1,779 hours at an average rate of £360 per hour.

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £3,306 during the period, however none of these have
been paid

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an anaiysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 1 March 2017 We have also attached cur charging and disbursements
recovery policy

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detalled in Section 2:

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid {£) Total {£}
Solicitors fees 000 6,83575 6,83575
Solicitors disbursements 000 175 85 179.85
Total 37,500.00 7,015.60 7,015.60

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It 1s not part of our
proposals.

9 Summary of proposals

Due to an inability to find a buyer for the business and therefore achieving a going concern
sale, rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) 1s not achievable

Therefore our primary objective Is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b)

In addition to the specific temised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following-

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

m toinvestigate and, if appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extension to the administration period If we consider it necessary

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured creditors where funds allow;

» to make distributions to the preferential and unsecured creditors If funds become
availlable, and to apply to the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end

& place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Mark Orton and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authonsed under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved;

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Mark Orton and Will Wnight, as

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together;

file notice of move from admimistration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation 1S not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that

O

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the varnous
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Cétegory 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out In Appendix 5.

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

W See Nobice About this Reporl All nghts reserved @ 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnerstup and

a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Trading address

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

AMS Retall Intenors Limited trading as AMS International

7 February 1974

01159481

20121 Padgets Lane, South Moons Moat, Redditch, Worcs, B98 ORA

20/21 Padgets Lane, South Moons Moat, Redditch, Worcs, B98
ORA

KPMG LLP, One Snowhifl, Snow Hill, Queensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

James Hugh Francis Clark - shares held
Adam Dawvid Alderson - shares held
David Valentine Hyde - shares held

lan Malcolm Parr - shares held

Knstofer Alan Stewart — shares held

Adam Dawvid Alderson

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Admirnustrators

Purpose of the admiristration
Funchons

Current admimistration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescnbed Part

Prescnbed Part distnibution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Jushice
Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry, 8445 of 2016

Directors
6 January 2017
Mark Orton and Will Wnght

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be iikely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

5 January 2018

The Prescnbed Part 1s applicable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured crediters {(Sectian 4)

Estimated Net Property is less than £10,000 Estimated Prescribed
Part1s £nil

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescnbed Part shall not apply

This 1s because It 1s anticipated that the Prescnbed Part will be
automatically disapplied given that the estimated Net Property 1s
less than £10,000 and the costs of making a distnbution are
anticipated to be disproportionate to the benefits

However, If the circumstances of the admimistration change, the
Joint Administrators may make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors, or If appropnate, may apply to the Court to obtain an order
that the Prescnbed Part shall not apply on the grounds that the cost
of making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

kkidls

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swss enhity All nghts reserved



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

AMS Retail Intertors Limited trading as AMS International - in Administration

Trading accounts
From 06/01/2017 From 06/01/2017

Statement of Affairs (£} To 01/032017(6)  To 01/03/2017 (£)
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 618,293 00 618,293 00
618,293 00 618,293 00
PURCHASES
Purchases {212,595 99) {212,595 98)
' (212,595 98) (212,595 98)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour {244,998 75) {244,998 75)
Direct expenses (18,439 91} {18,439 91)
(263,438 66) {263,438.66)
TRADING EXPENSES
Indirect labour {29,750 38) {29,750.38}
Customs duiy {2,691.20} {2,691 20)
Carnage (2,975 00} (2,975 00
Bank charges & interest {511 84) {511 84)
Hire of equipment {1,715 50) {1,715 50)
Repairs and maintenance {175.00) {175 00)
Sundry expenses {4,983 61) {4,983 61)
IT costs {7.531 76) (7.531 76)
{50,334.29) (50,334 29)
Trading surplus/{deficit) 91,924.07 91,924.07

a member fim of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabilty parinership and



Receipts and payments

AMS Retail Interiors Limited trading as AMS International - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 06/01/2017
Statement of affairs (F) To 01/03/2017 (£}

ASSET REALISATIONS

From 06/01/2017
To 01/03/2017 (£}

Furniture & equipment 5,083 34 5,083 34
5,083.34 5,083 34
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 2522 2522
Sundry refunds 459 00 459 00
Trading surplusf{deficit) 91,924 07 91,924 07
Funding from Lloyds Commercial Finance 221,385 11 221,385 11
313,793 40 313,793 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising (69 00) {69 00)
Wages & salanes {44,398 82) {44,398.82)
Bank charges {953 88} (953 88)
{45,421 70) (45,421 70)
273,455.04 273,455.04
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ¢ch VAT rec'able 65,066 01
Floating charge current 230,365 60
Floating ch VAT payable (22,076 57)
Petty cash control account 100 00
273,455.04

m Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the Administration

Estimated

Narrative Estimated Estmated Average
Total hours Time cost (£) hourly rate
{£)
Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member 18 00 6,320 00 351 11
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments Note 1 a0 00 31,400 00 348 89
and bank reconciliations
General - books & records, fees & work in Note 2 130.00 44,550 00 342 69
progress
Statutory and compliance - appointment &
related formalities, bonding, checklist & Note 3 150.00 55,050.00 367 00
reviews, Teports 10 secured crediors,
advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporaton tax, imitial reviews, Note 4 7960 30,950 00 291 77

pre and post appoiniment tax
Creditors

Creditars and claims - general
correspondence. notfication of appoiniment, Note 5 21500 76,250.00 35465
statutory reports

Committees - committee meetings and

repors to the commitiee Note 6 000 000 000
Employees - correspondence Note 7 8000 33,550 00 419 38
Investigation
Directors - correspondence, statement of Note 8 3500 10,825 00 309 29

affairs, questonnarres
Investigations - director conduct and affairs Note 9 43.00 15,365 00 357 33

of the Company
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation - including insurance of Note 10 687 00 282 845.00 411 71
assels
Trading
Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections Note 11 893.00 320,025 00 358 37
Total 2,420.00 907,130.00 374.85

It 1s not anticipated that the above fees will be paid in full

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



Below 1s further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement

Administration & Planning

8 Monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, particularly decisions regarding
trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

& Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies
and creditors, and advertising our appointment,

8 Dealing with queries anising during the appointment;

® Gathering imtial information from the Company's records;

m Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,

® Preparing purchase orders and processing payments to settle post-appointment invoices;

® Briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
streams;

B Regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings,

® Meeting with management to review and update strategy, and to monitor progress;

| Setting up of administration bank account and dealing with the Company’s pre-
appointment accounts

a Drafting and circulating our proposals;

® Complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions;

u Application for new VAT number.

Creditors

m Responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration,

m Updating the list of unsecured creditors,

m Reviewing any forms supplied to the Administrators,

m Dealing with employee queries In respect of matters relating to the administration,
redundancy and ongoing employment,

m Administering the Company's weekly and manthly staff payrolls

Investigation

m Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

8 Reviewing pre-appointment transactions;

m Drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authorty

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Trading

Implementing trading strategy, including establishing which orders could be fulfilled,
Preparing cash flow statements in order to monitor cash position,

Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders, and setting up control systems for
trading;

Making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide undertakings to
ensure continued support;

Dealing with issues In relation to stock and other assets required for trading;
Dealing with HP/leased assets and assessing continued requirement of them;
Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services;

Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to the sites,
Overcoming obstacles due to the international trading aspect of the Company

Realisation of assets

Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
Progressing discussions for realisation of debtor ledger;

Communication with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues,
Collating asset information from the Company's records;

Liaising with finance companies in respect to assets subject to finance agreements,
Liaising with agents regarding sale of assets on the Company’s sites;

Dealing with 1ssues of sale of stock and confidential waste disposal,

Dealing with ROT claims, including reviewing supporting documentation and carrying out
stock inspection visits,

Reviewing insurance cover required,

Dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the flow of information to
potential purchasers, including setting up a data room,

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence quenes and maintaining
a record of interest parties;

Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidentia)




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment
initial estimates (£)

Expenses (£}
Staff costs {wages and salanes, including PAYE, NI and pension) 48,000
Legal fees and expenses- pre administration 7,016
Secunty 12,000
Insurance 20,000
Administrators’ fees 450,000
Administrators expenses 5,000
Agents' fees 20,000
Legal fees 30,000
Storage costs and destruction 4,000
Other costs 25,000
Total 581,016

Please note the above expenses are net of VAT Please note the above expense estimates
do not include trading costs

ml Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration i1s by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
In respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house speciahsts.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insalvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s
available at.

https /Awww.r3.org uk/what-we-dofpublications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Kathryn Foo on
0121 2323336

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the admiristration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of ime spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but 1s reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£} for Restructuring

Partner 625
Director 560
Semior Manager 510
Manager 425
Semor Administrator 295
Admimstrator 215
Support 131

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration, In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs where there 18 specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This is
calculated as follows:
Mileage claims fall into three categories:

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile
o1 Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements duning the period 6 January 2017 to 1 March
2017

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Accommaodation 769 24 NIL 769.24
External printing 2168 NIL 21.66
Meals 250.36 NIL 250,35
Mileage NIL 1,757 20 1,757.20
Travel 237.99 NIL 237.99
Total 1,279.25 1,757.20 3,036.45

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

m Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 7



Narrative of work carried out for the period 6 January 2017 to 1 March 2017

The key areas of work have been.

Statutory and
comphance

collating inihal information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakehelders, and advertising our appointment,

prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

ensunng comphance with all statutery obligations within the relevant timescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, momtonng and reviewing the admmistration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authonsing jumor staff correspondence and other work,

deahng with quenes ansing dunng the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with legal advisors regarding the vanous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with intemnal filng and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Reports to
debenture holders

providing wnitten and oral updates to representatives of the Bank and Thincats regarding
the progress of the administration and case strategy

Cashiering ® setting up an admmnistration bank account and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,
® prepanng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
B creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appotntment invoices,
B preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee's banks,
B reviewing and processing employee expense requests,
® reconciing post-appointment bank accounts to intermal systems,
® ensunng compliance with appropnate nisk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax m gathenng imtial information from the Company's records In relation te the taxation position
of the Company,
B submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,
m reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,
B analysing and considenng the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,
B working nitially on tax returns relating to the penods affected by the administration,
B analysing VAT related transactions,
B reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure comphance with duty requirements,
B dealing with post appointment tax compliance
Shareholders | providing notification of our appointment
General ® (eviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
| locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and deahng
with the ongoing storage
Trading | prepanng cash flow statements to monitor the cash position,
B attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence,
[ ] ralgmg. approving and monitoning purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading,
® negohating and making direct contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide
additional infomation and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support,
E secunng petly cash on site and monitonng spend,
B dealng with 1ssues In relation to stock and other assets required for trading,
m communicating and negetiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies, including

agreeing terms and conditions,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial 8



monitoring stock and stock reconcihations,
dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing senvices,
ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies In respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
haising with agent regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,
seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

haising with Company staff regarding debtor recovenes

Property matters

reviewing the Company's leasehold properties, including review of leases,
comrnunicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements,

collating relevant infermation in relation to the sale of the Company's business and assets
and advertising the business for sale,

dealing with quenes from interested parbies and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room,

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining
a record of interested parttes,

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

lizising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
1ssues and environmental issues, including ensunng that legal and licensing obligations
are complied with,

haising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the admimistration and ongoing
health and safety compliance

Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropnate cover in place,

assessing the leve! of iInsurance premiums

Employees

deahling with queries from employees regarding vanous matters relating to the
administration and their employment,

deahng with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory subrissions to the relevant government departments,
holding employee bnefing meetings to update employees on progress In the
admimistration and our strategy,

administering the Company's payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,

commuricating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with issues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing clams from employees,

ensunng secunty of assets held by employees

Pensions

collating infermation and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contnbutions,

ensunng comphance with our duties to 1Issue statutory notices,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on penstons and dealing with employee quenes

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
therr claims,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
mantaining claim records,

dealing with suppliers with retention of title clarms, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection wisits,

arranging distnbutions to the secured creditors,

Investgations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the administration,

haising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies,

KPMG’

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



O arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail,

O reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,
O reviewing pre-appomtment transactions,

o drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonty

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10



Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (06/01/2017 to 01/03/2017)

T'me Cost Average

Hours {f) Hourly Rate (f)
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 10.30  3,250.50 315 58
Cashienng
General (Cashiering) 45.75 996225 21775
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 9.40 4,78400 510 00
Employees
Correspondence 93.15 4033575 433.02
Pensions reviews 6.05 1,52275 251.69
Tax
tritial reviews - CT and VAT 280 1,13000 42500
Post appointment corporation tax 8.00 3,78000 47375
Post appointment PAYE 0.70 297 50 42500
Post appomntment VAT 36.20 11,996 50 33140
Trading
Cash & profit projections & sirategy 58.04 19,587.50 33478
Purchases, trading costs and suppliers 398.45 136,970 75 34375
Sales and customers 167.30 61,548.00 36789

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General correspondence 1.90 926 50 487 63
Notification of appointment 1110 268050 241 49
Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 19.30 4,309 50 22328
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews) 0.30 64 50 21500
General

Books and records 1450 3,97850 274 38
Fees and WIP 1.50 765 00 51000
Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formaliues 24.40 7,461.00 30578
Bonding and bordereau 1.20 569 50 474 58
Checklist & reviews 3.90 964 50 247 31
Closure and related farmalitres 1.00 215.00 21500

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



SIP 9 _Time costs analysis (06/01/2017 to 01/03/2017)

Reports to debenture holders
Statutory advertsing

Strategy documents

Tax

Post appointment corporation tax
Post appomntment PAYE

Post appointment VAT
Creditots

Creditors and claims

General correspondence
Notification of appointment
ROT Claims

Secured creditors

Statutory reports

Employees

Coirespondence
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors
Directors' questronnarre / checklist
Statement of affairs
Investigations

Mail redirection

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments
Debtors

Health & safety

Leasehold property

Office equipment, ficdures & fittings
Open cover insurance

Other assets

Plant and machinery

Rent

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Hours
7.60
0.50

36.65

2.50
1.70
5.90

103.40
4,90
94.15
9.30
34.60

23.20

4.20
2.00
7.30

2.20

2.00
341.15
3.00
40.00
7.95
5.60
6.90
31.40
1.80
30.10

Time Cost
(£}

4,730 00
107 50
14,260 75

1,400 00
72250
1,823.50

25,801 50
1,637 80
23,515 75
4,587 00
11,304.00

9,797 00

2,142 00
430 00
3,168 00

51500

943 50
152,209 25
855 00
14,589 50
2129125
1,960 00
2,854 50
7,426.00
637 50
14,661.50

Average
Hourly Rare (E)

622 37
21500
389 11

560 00
42500
309.07

249 53
33418
24377
493 23
326.71

422 28

510 00
21500
433 97

23409

471,75
44617
28500
364 74
26783
350 Q0
41370
236 50
425.00
487 09

12



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {06/01/2017 to 01/03/2017}

Time Cost Average

{€) Hourly Rate {E)

Stock and WIP 36.90 15,767 00 427 28

Vehicles 17.50 3,867 50 221 00

Total in period 1,779.70 641,022.50 360.19
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 000 000
SIP 8 penod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 1,779 70 641,022 50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP @ penod end date) 1,779 70 641,022 50

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed In central administration functions I1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
n the general level of charge out rates

All ime shown 1n the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 13



Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

The Directors have provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the
date of our appointment

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



Statement of affairs

Name of Company - Company number
AMS Retall intenors Limited 01159481
Trading as AMS International
tn the Court ¢case number
Hrgh Court of Justce Chancery Division 8445 of 2016
Bimingham Distnct Registry .

(il nama of court)

Statement as to the affairs_of AMS Retal Intenors Limited (the ‘Company’), Trading
as AMS Internatronal KPMG LLP
One Snowhill Snaw Hill Queensway Birmingham

On the 6 January 2017, the date that the Company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated mn this statement of affars are a full, true and complete
slatement of the affars of the Company as at 6 January 2017 the date that the
Company entered administration

Full name A0 4 LTI r2E e mt

.Signed e A2 S e

Dated 3"//7 .
77

Document Classificatlon - KPMG Confidential

16



A — Summary of Assets

© Assets
Book Estmated to
Value Redhse
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £
8ook Deabts 5,124,561 5,017,593
Less Amount due to Lloyds CF (3,931,335) (3,931,335)
Net Surplus 1,193,226 1,086,258
Assets subject to floating charge -
Plant & Machinery, Matar Vehitles, Office furntture & equipment 671,451 103,860
Investmenis 166,667 [}
Stock 2,746,034 174,603
Prepayments 817,415 o
intercompany balance 4,657,410 0
9,058,977 378,463
Uncharged assets -
0 a
Estimated total assets available for preferental crediors | 10,252,203 1,464,721
Signature %f_ S e Date 30/ 7,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



A1 - Summary of Liabilities

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A} 1,464,721
Liabilities -
Preferential Creditors Employee Arrears of Wages & Holiday pay {63,815)
Estimated Surplus 83 regards preferential Creditors 4,400,306
Estimated prescrihed part of net property where
applicable {to carry forward) _ {283,181)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 1,117,725
Debts secured by Floating Charges . i
Lioyds {137,611)
Thin Cats {149,879)

{287,490)
Estimated Surpius of Assets after floating charge
holders 830,235
Estimated Prescribed part of net property where apphcable
{brought down) 283,181
Total Assets Available to unsecured creditors 1,113,416
Unsecured Non-preferential claims (excluding any
shortfalls to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors (7,233,498)
Employee Redundancy, PILON, wage arrears {1,855,653)
HMRC - PAYE & NI (353,296)
Landlord {150,069}
HMRC - VAT {126,566)
HMRC - Corporation tax {10,310)
Accruals ! 17,991)

. (9,747,383) (9,747,383) _

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors (8,633,967}
Shortfall of floating charge holders (bought down) 0
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors {8,633,967)
Issued and Called up Share capital {1,000
Estimated total defidency as regards members - {8,634,967)

Signature IS AP Date 2 /f/ 7.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



: r\\.\um sleq — s l{\\% ssmeudig

JUWINI0p paysene aag
usnb 3
funoas loppasn Aq Wsp jo (spovisod yum) UBUER|D JO
7 Aunoas jo anea a(eq Piay AQunoas Aue jo siereg | uhowy SSauppy JO1PAFI [0 dusEN

13A0 B Jo vonuers Buiuern sioppan pug s3avuss Jo spoob jo Aiddns ayj Jo adueape Ul
sjuswaalbe sies jeuonipuo 10 Buwises; japeyd ‘gseyand-ai1y Japun SIOUPAH (|8 Ajjuap pu

SHOLIATHD ANVANOD

ucissassod s Auediod ay w Apadord
pied sjunowe Butwiep siswoisng pus
© SI0ipald (e epriaul snus Nos (A1oN

18

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



. *Lifijos wmq Tl 2 aneubis
T
000"y SIWLOL
i
KIeuIpio 000"t Vd0 868 U9UPPOY '9UE] SIabped 10T ponwIr U3 ebpuNEy
CEN *
anea s3JeYS
plsy sareys Jo spesg {EUIWON 40 ON {sponsod yum) ssuppy

JAPIOYAEYS JO BWEN

SY3ANOHIFVHS ANVANOO

21

Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial



M

LL¥LOTL3
(284083 ]
£90 1023
¥6 LOB'YY
66 SL£°023
T GEL'6T3
(X174 ¢]
[48 74407+
¥5 639113
6 9483
0D 589023
Or £RR0L3
vL 66053
Ep BELIRF
€2 SLE°23
89 BLISUF
¥5 PEEET3
PO SSTLLI
€6 ¥£0°93
BE TN
0B L9T'E13
SLELL'RNI
12 4617913
16 LE5'TI3
uouk) ‘eppunoyy
PUpHIY

WPUppy
anouinwosg
WIppIY
PIppaY
PPy
ANYSIILSIUOM
Panfnucsg
UM
=1 )
Puppay
YauppIy
Yappad
YIUPPIY
RMOTHEY
SPUZIDIA 159M
WREppY
puppRy
puppy
Wuppay
\PUpPIY
Puppay
\PUpEsy
oM,
YuppIy

b ILT
Wuppay
PUppIY
sy
WQuppay
anosBiworg
sHOM
Ypuppay
PPy
SSUPPY PIE

U1 |1t
yuog

VIEFH QGIm
Anuano)

$3003 5qq843
FLLITET

yeg alpm

Med a3pon
prpposg
weysIag

do3In

PuppIY

shny Ir3H
Spuejuaagy
0P verg
$305) Sqqer)
yiteyqam
uINO 1504
A3png

Bam yinosoqystew
Asyieg

sy yinoogunen
105 SEIPEIH
YINoS {ItH YU
saehu,

1
MoLATAY

$300) S33|pEay
hapmig
applagqy
yinosoquneny
oAy U pIOjRIg
AepAagay
propei)
ynppIY

1w cnehups
LAGIM
SSMPPY PUT

PEOY Aepianoq ST
199085 ARG {6
ue) mpAzed Lt
5010 JIPUIN 5T
poomA N 9F

proy AyoH 6

PEOY 1535 41N0S £
8AUQ oA T8
e puepays L
SUIPILS) uoKSURN §
FNUILY JUCITYLES E
WIISAN) Bas) dum LE
aug weyBuly g€
FNUIAY SPURINIIID 00T
SN0} UoiBunioy gy
JUET 5501] 5qqQe) 05
SNUAAY SIRUUPH L
Proy Aajep ot

PROY PRIYAUHA §
50D VOIAY 0%

peoy sedod £y

00 yInduoques) v
50 a1005eQ £
asop) uoiluimiog 211
50) yoouUqN £1
50 WpuUEs §T
PAdIULE

501 ssaund) yt
peoy Ja13a0)y 9¥
500 UOUSIA BT
9500 piNpPel 6E
AemsuaanD y

500 picjAen 1§
ROy SIIA O
SNUINY JeSUAL TZ
asop Ay gt
50D vopraL ST
SINIPPY ST

LISy N-S)jdiacy
uodwos)
L]

' premyiN
sSutamuay
Luane]
piesadnny
sasoy
T
ysea
TUM
dwruy
uTwadg
EYSUSUALLY
ey
Hugumg

22

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




L IV\“
€2 8ES'YTI 1ds628
09 5T5'€F nXL 868
0Z 9¥E'Ed 9 ¢649
8 695'913 OHO $69
09 §15°€3 INE 098
b STO'PI 59 £68
6L 6E££'93 16 #2768
9 ZLW'ES 444 268
S IwL'L3 ANE BEM
CZ LED'93 dbe 868
09 69¢'E3 axs 968
£6901'93 Q38 569
oF #50'53 dXL 864
[ 3114 F 18 ¢58
18 ZES'ET VS 169
L vor'ed NN 868
9z 09L'93 Yi6 868
LT TS9'1I JHS L68
00 8e2't3 YNO138
9 ¥65'93 548198
60 85£'€3 ass 468
TETLE9II u1ze8
Ly R0%'913 DHB PTAQ
0 L8913 dNP 269
£6 L00°£23 315 468
S9E6L°LTI TIE OTUM
" L0R'STI L]
L5 0E9'¢2I ap9 958
BE6VL'6LI QIERAG
11928y 4] 1vD 868
65 48¥'913 ND 868
I6 EvL'613 1v0 g64
¥ $61'123 HYE BUM
S E9E'ET) AND 828
pTOEL'6LI 419 68
[ YA TR GND 268
00 000013 AQ6 £2/0
L6893 N9 L68

SO

su0Mm
QUNSINSILOM
UNSIDISIVIOM

0N
F0M
000,
UYSIANSIIION,

S0Mm

SUOM

weyduug
Y3uppay
y3ppay
Wppay
anossiiorg
Yuppay
weySunurg
Wuppdy
ARYSIIISI0IOM
yuppny
et ]
e ]
YAuppay
Yuppay
weyunrg
Yuppay
YuppayY
YAUppay
Janiwirg
SHOM
Yauppay

IasuEgpYy

Yauppay
HOysieg ‘vnipeD
weyFunusg

WPUPPIY IN Weyualds

SPURIPHA 25IM
WuppIY
Yuppay

[=TLTTY
SUOM
weyTuiuwrg
puppay

DR
PUppIY

apsE Ao
MEYSUIXED
Aapeg
ydnosoquieny
piopeD
{inp0sg

uIRUD |leH
SPURpRD
YPIMI0IG

WINeS e uay
MOIDOCHA,
sadioen s
MEYSUIXED
$a%z039 15
PIAgYLON

Inos mospoom,
IFH YNy

$S0J) SSI|PEIH
rysiey
ansfsmaig
YLION mOspoon
Plagpjony uoung
Iawnow Angoap
Yxuppay
YrEaygam
wansdoy
poamAloH

SuE) yoouqIUEmMS
adpugimors

1523 yEnosoqupiey
1523 seAuim
YuppIy
Yaaiozq

UMD ||EH
Apyneg
Yauppay
paapmun Suo
nppesg

pECH ANSED AJI0IM 9
IS0 AWMU EE
PEOY [328M 6

asop3 adioyiey g
M AUIH v

sun ua.-ottuu Lo
peoy uoIKen §
FAIQ LR] ISPV BT
Jaug AyRqqy v
asapy yoosqind Z§
0P 0wIpA4 OF
peoy 5903 15 111
IS0 UMW 09
a0 u—nEu ] g

POy B0 6E
9SOp) puojIes gL
as0p) ey LrT
anuany 33pgnf £€
IT0p) PIgAIw GE
PEOY MO BOE
500 ATPIINCA FTT
peCY IIH AR W £6
spRuIeg ¥

PEOY tAnOWAL §9
U PO 5§
sdagayLt

peoy sefinog 5L
atenos Aon
SNUIAY [Eimoriems LT
asop) Juorsdoysig 1Y
ISP MmoLeq pT
ss50p) auersdoysg g1
MNUFAY SNIDUGRS £E
301 vovsen gy

PROY |328H 5T

Fsap) uojur] Sy

2 syl 8

suey axdun] g1

[T1.57 TRTIYT. XYY
pr)
imnody

(L]
Buads
AdEzsiTIN
uosumey
1eejun
Ayduny
Ryem
spuey

24

Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial



\in:\\.“‘!.\\%

9T 615'63
$7 08513
»Z OTV'I3
0z L2873
0L OVE'Y3
ov 923
or 95223
| ZI6'E3
00 951°63
05 29L13
TL0LL'63
o1 T58'T13
€9 T5E'E13
¥G S09'E3
SESL6'TI
0Z TH0°2T3
09 69E°123
96 190°I13
¥ 26'113
68 ZEL'STF
09 525'63
8E T6C'ETI
Ob 68963
09 £52'%3
00 SBZ°213
0L €50'€3
95 ¥59'113
00 T6Eb13
BLSEY'Yd
»1.000'913
£9 TEE'ETF
JAASUILLIP Y
Appiey
PPy

ARYSIAISINOMN

IBYRIAS0MN

YuppIAY
PuppIy
YauppIy
wrySuwag
weyBunig
PUppay
Yauppay
ynppay
yauppay

InosTwosy
Yuppay
Yauppay

NYTYIMIEM
YIppIY
YNppYy
Yauppay
Ynppay
Yauppay

U0
yleaynem
LUppN
Yupgpay
YUIppay

YIRS IH Yump
9 JuPmLedy
aauq Jmylry
42500 M
Addleg
yIuppay
PUppay
Yauppay
PUPPIY
INSUNLIIPPTY
Ahys

HiH g
spuejuIID

JHH 42y
PlaUYyuoN
PiRyyloN

IWH 4Ny
NINOS MOJPOOM
2l 15
Jueg poomsy
poomAlioH
piopeD
wiganygy
yinoxoqytew
Asjprus

¥5am (Tnoroquaiew
spueuIuD
S SOTRAUIM
PR

IH Y2
anoilswosg
puojumsury
Aapyneq
Aae

YINOS fiiH §aamy)

0D IFeYl €2

£9 AN ueunpiy

8 uun 32eds T 1
FINOH YLIOMpPED 6
5] S1EIpAEO €21
peoY aa0.sSswoig 70T
50D PN 91
pecy 1aloan 15 41T
501D PAGHN 9T
aneduoy

aue prew Aag 96
21013 494207 THT
FUAY SPULIIIID DOT
asop) Ao zg
SPURpEQ S

peoy 1sanysBuny L1
501 339 £1
asop vordwey 2
peoy salican s L1T
Peoy Ny egy
U INAUMTYS by
IS0 WeyqgeD {1
o Aapv 9y

9500 UG 00T
peoy paerew: TT
#5000 UODLISD) 9P
Y SpuRudID 9
0D Yo ¥E

5000 SNK 02

501D YUOMPIY) OF
peoy sntUID 71
n019 uhyoarg §
mIp P 2L
INUINY J2NE0 o
3000 YuompaYd 65

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



—Szot T
00'E5Y'SEETF
00 T60'65T3 Yol LEAD
05 5¥5'297 B39 SSID
00 £56'953 INE £99
00 T16'653 109 £15M
¥ 119°053 m 030
{9 561293 S9266
SL 63E"9T3 V5 R60 S20Mm
OF T00't3 X0z T68
SR ETVOLS §15 Zum
0L 908’513 XKL §69 R0M
0§ 68913 HIv 658 2u0M
SL068°013 H5L GM
¥6 165913 HIG 868 SUOM
08 0§23 d0gR68
88 6OL'E3 3 sra
00 T6EH13 S3¢L viY
£9 9EW'EF HES £68 YNPPIY $3043 SS3PRIH
00 066'5T3 nvs 854
8E v0L'v3 138+
09 8¥S'ET3 ML 051
1990L'83 SUY OTAQ
v9S0T'ITF SXT 1€ weyduuig
$E06E"STI yDg 199
13 1704 4 &] MNE 059
05 061°ST3 NAg 520
00 ZI0°L13 N3L 18
ST EPSOLY TOr P19
S2 9SE0L3 X8 198 SIIOM
9% 509°S13 9d¢ 868 2I0M
£6 v90'013 Lo 3
SE SI6'13 NKETEG
65 L19'P1F ADSTIYM SUOM
S 80¥'63 No8sa SUOM
00 066513 H1S 6¥9
00 ¥SO'STY OAL 269 0M
OB OEW'LTF nae gea Pippsy

PRyyn

wrodeduiy
Yuppny
SPURIPIA 15
R590M
PUPRY
SA0500.8
$2J0M0
PIppey
PIppeY
weyduiug
weyiunung
INY YUOMSPIOM,

weyBuing
M

PIRYLION
EUOM,
UM,

weydnung
weylwwng
weydviuung
aouBswoig
PuppIn
UEM
weyTwung
WeYSIAY N
PIgmy
M
Ppp3y
15a0Y1In0s

uoAy-ucdn-piopeas
vapdwe) Juddnpy
NIMOSI[EN

pecy Ay
A04P5wasg

2407 YL AQ g AL
g

lingyos

SWYor 1§
MEYSUILED
PROM X028

eds yrmbiosg
[[LRT=0 e ]

4INOS [IH YNy
L

yieay chury
ASNAH s1E0y
Aingpio
Supuelsiury
A3)pms
RsunuIppnl
BALIQ IROAJI[
aacuBsworg
ancuBswosg
Aajpury,

yieay suiy
POITIEM
J00WapS
SpUBjUIAD
FEH = -

YIEaH 159 M
vouong

1S9 sRRAu,
sany

{IN0S MEYTUINED
PeCY SpRyAeY

peoy unfwppiy vy
uapdue)

PROY |IH UIPEH L€
SINOH WYM ),
PeOY M 9E

FANQ BEIID OTT
as0p) isinypues IST
Iy Rouap 9
peoy aussfIne »
#50[) UCIIPPW RE
133000 FPAM TT
atop N vt

5013 Aape 99
IS0 oYY 29
PROY 30,40 £9T
PEOY VOIRAN 811
Bigl

POUSISIOH YL LT
PEOY NIH-LILEM TTT
RIS AEPUA|IY 09
JAUQ) INEMLIN Ob
HNO) MojiEmS 2 1ely
50D PUBIEH €
PROY WNO3 JOUTIN BE
g 18nARD 20T
prOY UOSIPPY ST
peoy w3 ANeQ 56
ETUILE LR ¢ ]

peoy Wodiey v
U (PN N EEE
pecy 50PNy ST
#5000 NIoH 5E

Jun uageq sz
proy ssdip3 p1
a0 Weyned vE
FSA0H (jemay 9 12y

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



29

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



1] WYHON e 400 T ONNOD §24 MOOW RS THLL 1]
164 984G RN LN INIAAYY INOHSTEL L o bw'c
DO rve WVRON M MOMWHLIE NNYd STINING TIRMWONYE B TVLRAND P FTEINO IS 16
Wk 3110 ARRNR ATWIND 52 X08 Od -1 ]
JOL 1ZAD 42008 CYOM S333d 13 NGO SONYILEY ® %
RN BHLTENON TTVOMICD VKN ANTPUNY 40 SNLETIN ” o6
135 100 ouoa0 T SNYOR QVON ATGDRES 28 982
wing ONVIOIN LM HOPANCS LIBA Qe QIR0 BL¥ATE FOONN TS T KOD
NI NIMOSTIVH #2303 000M SENDOD VO Wrvd TELE L3747
v o SONVION LT3N ATWYM Ao OYOw ATIONG 08 820
3 Ui 0 BEL O S e
Vil NOTMIMS VDN HOWN QwON ANOBEITYY SN &0
<L rhONae NOLUMA QVYOM QWO J00H R
e INOETVH KL VON OV *-T8iMNN g Sy
N3LQ DR HILOOSY avouimaw Mo
ST BOORNNIL QvOR INOE D FINGH ST (1Y 2 [}
A ST 1S YO NOLLS NV 10D LI
e VIVHOHEIS ATTEION ATRUS AWWINO 104 00 v
1 O IADI NOLWW PALLIED VD Lgom e N0 XNECHd R INT
] ANV Y 2 DMOVALL YOVYNYHD LRyRINn Y
D08 M YoM ONIDVIe £3 BNOYYL WAL W AN e
MALOIAD IAHEN AW NOLYRANN GYON MOORNTRIO €4 oot
OM 15 vOMeTwE HLVOMPONYH QVON TUOWNTIOM LLE 6400’
v WERHD TVH OWOH DNRSE 9 DO XM ANSHINLUYY € L1IE
o NOQNOT LERRLS HOWNHON 8 S0 TYOLLNGOS (i BOVNL e
w 19 vHONIT STTHON LTILS WRLAN LY 1P SI0E
YIRTAD 4 FIURAG POMRY, Alpy WOSmgR WD Shinang ul] | e LEILEIO STI08 AT MY
NOLDMO00L LVLTT OM QUVHONOD L UNn ye
g HALKEN WNYE QOOMLEY QVON IV RAD LitL LT T
I il d X3 HIYOudey NOLLYLY NOLLV.E $H1 o0 F¢'8Y
243 AFQOGAND W4 SN BNAUD [T L LY
VIS IAM ) NOLIFVREATOM COU MYHE SeaLcT
S WM OVOY SUYISDME VIS (N VIREIVHE Bt LN santr
[ 1% ] FOWAOMS 153 VO N0 LTIND T3 WL NOD INIINT KLY 1eimh
HYS 06 [ Qv TMIYD ] L1
TS veu 018y NOLONTIRG T AN 00001
1049 VenOuM 0 WG MYIADL L ] won
RR— A SRIOM HOUSI0N LIMLE WHLEY IOF (8900
WL Y Slom ALK aYON ATYONUS TIE P e
£ . HALON FomNIN V0N TEHAMDAVIN 9 wost
- 0P ADK + TudX0 HOLONIOD! 30T GUOJONY rosos'L
azm> HLNOMWDI 0 SXON L1 LosisL
oro we HIALOAR FLIYANM 3POY) QNOWDOI N ]
a D M ARG JWONT LEBM VD NWOHITIN NINOV LNJOY HOUNBILEIG CB MNPy
ANV 2FIHSLETIONE »ig NVITORE STV T8 8T
O TVxa NOAFO NILEHIXY LAY GVHD SR OL
HLoAD HOLYDROH LVISE O vOreascE AW §302080 1Y SO FIVHENDONE § UNN (o i
[ 1] PRI M OUDOVER OYOM A2 00V Lt i IBNOH NOTAMEONVE X
Y3 W2 MWOdNE LDONWIN BWEAY Xuvd SONYIINLE [T
wre MOHORETN LEMLE QAYO TR ;v
000 e HALOGEY AUYLED 00N OUOSIEYWA QYO L2 UNYE 51 L SNVAT T LH 0P 46
"5 e "DONYIONY LB HIVIN AT IOV N SLAYS 193 00 JOO0E > D 08 L0F
Yo g LVOR INOOR HNOR PNt T ot i aw
" ny f ot ALY OB 3L T
L] BOHVIONY LIS ploe O AN, om
Hit BONVIONY LIRM NBAOETIAL [ g =1}
= pes e [V | O 1

30



31



N
\

(L BRNADI NOLW ITWIR GvOu STIBCMITY Tv Laan 00 'y

DL 1L TS QvO RO 100 LNIOd CIOMYY MWLV NVTY 41 RS T2

IR MO0 W LY I0LEY WYl SEININE LY I0IRY "t
D FYHONAT QVIH AYMOTIOH Ll

L LITELY
3
5
i

]
% 353
i
£
I
§
i
:

d
o8 F2OM 20 L33 OM TAIY WYY OYON QUWADH ¥ W5y
EMMEOHOLYEH GHOAIN0LS BeOHIN il Ore OO PV L9 " Ky
vt WOOUSEL SANO PAINORI S BEhiH D 3]
avi iy WRLSIHINYI NV ONOSIVUL LEVE OYOM NOLUNIMEY TWWMYY MYe QMCAVIL SE L'
£i0 W9 DROM FILOR YOM BHOOM L3VD OYOW SuBP Y. TUINGD HOLEYO BH2 00 P8 Y
AUON FINOH NOBNNNOL. SOLE OO FUVIANTIN TINNOITY TITE I
WL AD b ] NOLONWOY THH REAT) 00 00L'cZ|
wUrad ATne LN IO MOTIM u
ol TVRO4 NI TN LE9 SHCVILL HOOMNE 4 L) s
90K 148 ABTWA IUVOODOM  ve ESINENE A1VIX00M S0 OO0 TULTX bR 1
Anz vl TRuRE ) 12800 OB AVAA DOMNIN ¥ LIND OF 98
[ g T ] IDMMNNOLE QUOYLS BN oK
a0 vl HLYIH ANGVIED ) Tivirilvm ONMTVALL MAMGVOR 1 LN e
ANOSINUY NOLHAD VORI HOONON 1E3 (B NOLRAOWY
HAD ICNG HOLONLWD LM POm AW AW VEONYIMY AOOH TH coTm
-] DAY ABORA RiVASE QN ATTIVA Litve R
noe oM AADNE THNOR WM NN Wi BI04 & N0
FEVHOHWRNG TMLE TIVHVGN NNTE TIOH KLY E'w
NN SO 1S4 HLYIR ATOVE) LTI HOMH M [ 2]
o5 o LIS AVND NOOT4 ML§ Wi Wi
vi2 (99 HEMOGTTVH BNV DRIOM DOnid
XW H0AON HNAY 9OHD OYON ABSETIOW "o
vIEEnD OB Wi YHIOOM HLNO08 QvOu TUSTWLTOH N0H MO "z
auo see HOLIO0N INILLIDVI ¢ 0 1
T8 VLA ATWI0D VO SONLLIN IO 0t OF X'
ADaSag X L5 [ WO SONYTIOH ZLINN O3 194
el WRLEPHONVIV LEEM L3%y 18 HUNOMLINM IF HOAY orna
[t TS VO YV IO I TEMOUTIL USRS 08 S0
olw bAD AMLNANDD 61 08 Od
n M1V QNI AW VOMNVHOD AWA YONVEOO T N0 "
o AZruy OVOW CWYTIVIS OR300 N LON+ 0050
14 e 2N LYOONOM IAfYi IO LYOSH TYOM FROCHATR V) L0 Or Wiy
AN FLvoseon Witvy (on Befvrs QVOMNOLW S 2 CF
i L fr- "ty “ FRNCH MOLEIMY L)
N kR ] FUWINGS SME NOLUON $OMDL NN 0Ky
WO LR N0 HOMEHD & PREM A0 24
HYS LON TOVHOMLION X0l Od L1
Hiee FUPEIMEYM AFUY AFULE HOM £ [ ] 8
oxsew HINONAM PO 200 Od NG DHIETIIO0N 4 LNBFULY S "
o IWOSYONE AVON WIN Bt ookl 2
OLL S ORIDIVA NOLINYINUON 153 OM NOLNYTMON IIAY ONOI4 NOD 2%
LT NOLYZ SN0 LB TAD TN GV "
wen ANV MOTIM . 153 WIRLENON AJORY + 20 nars
e ANngano CVON MELE MM IO NEINT0 [ .25
ALLEMPRIIAA NN E o YEL T oo
s R L] & UG paseny O FPRND AL
WS O LEBM ANNES JNOIM OVON AVALMOY OF $88']
o [ | C——|

KY/

t Classification - KPMG Confidential

Cocumen



53 gEaggBimgs: ssaa?%awﬁ%iag g B
£3 S3EpgBsESEg IpGIZSMafsBEcaiRic

1 n— 1)
YO LAY WV SEINENG JINLHM W NYLINIDS LN ASCDWY ool
MOLONMYY FEOW0 ey MDY S8 HIHOMNIYL IT LMD e
SANVHLHON HONOUOATIITIEM ALVLES OM VY4 DAY, 2E0TI Avavivd ez
ULLEFHINVN TLNINOND Qv Xy, X0 ATVL D LN KO0 4
[.1 ] LYOW SEHOOW HEMOK OyOu 3¥0va SN0H 340U Jun o 05T
OGN OV QN Lrp el ] OOH um o T
TIHO3Y TNGAY SJMOHLINION v BN €3 TR NN B0CCr's
WIMMHLIS HLHOMN LISNLG BOOLM TUVLAI VL FONN LIXT DINS 0THEr
YA THH 000 0N LHIOd NOLLYSHAYN LE [-3 )]
SONVION LEIA SMHLINS LTNULS DMNMDA 15 WONCSIEL0 LD IC0E
HALSIHINYA VO KILEID OIS 0007 0@ Od [ 4.1
HILOQ3Y QUOLHEVM OVON DTN 2 e
Am-Ha1830E) FTEATVOD O UM FHEINED VOl DRSS BHL 00 0L
SINADY NOLWN v INAON INMIAY ONOR FEOH LNNOW 0% LOC'L
%g Ol 3N AMLNNOD A SUMYILY T L P K52
LYIHD WO ADVHE NOH ATION [1% =« 3
HOLASIH e 1ol ANFHIE MOHLMY O SASLIH SSPVT 1T AX T
FHSAMY Y AROMY IO STV Upraoew viL {8 BE
Q6L LTHE EHEOIEM AE3 ON NADONMRS Ve BOVEL NVTSD E L
PVHONEFAR BIVE A3d OVOY OOV 844 "w
LNL NO DOLE LEZMLE 1NVOOH SNH0M TUEYD LN D8 902
$30m HOLOOT V153 ON QYRAND #1 LN oF LeT4L
ANTN CUOAAYED Y4 0Nl OVOH BNMNDY 02 o
N TvON MNOSUYH X LD I DNOMLNNG L1501 MOCY g
NOL WY OVOH ALMOHOH B4 LI ] - 37
HILO0 3 L iyl AU LYY V2 R
AFTCNQ OvGH METHD SHIMWOW v 300 € 1NN w0
OO TRMIH TR CTRIND 110 o
THRHELHOA 153M ‘CHOSUEYD ATWLINCLINUS AN o e
HALOO QYOU LamiNve 12 N0 (1
UIN 183 O NI TLO BROUD 39070 NTRD E30MD &
G EL GOOM NOLDNHNOG LN07) lvd M3 -1 1
HLHOMINVL TELEO0 WOAM X or et
PRNIIN LSIM ATRIYM ¥ JUNHLING IV O 0 WiIvE NV, 0T
AHINIADD QYN ATDEONH Vi BEIOYHvd G0 000
TR TQOOMATION VO BALEX)TY TR o oo
QYU F1WOATI 0% SO W00SHTEM 2 YOR Od
ARG NOLLNS SO LIV o0&
HOQHON VoL IMOIIMTE T OF 18
LWHLSIO TRLVNT O NI, W DNOD Bhe 4O DNV 1 X0 . “waure
DSLE JHO4 MY GNVTINY PO-CS YO O IGAY SRV 0T -4
HAHOMINYL LLISEVY NOLAYHO nivd ONE 00T " L
HAMOMEQNY; YO LLISHMONL XUOM LIFSHUOHL Si68
L]~ ANV - ZUALEOH W YA TSAM G Ty
0ATEN MOLEFE) MOBE T [y 3
FHRAE0 00 SAVWHLHO AT CYOM YONYN o
SIUEM KALIOON AVIST G CETHVY LTTHIS WUy b1y g
YILSIHOKYN MO ITVE FHEGAY BYINYI (5 BINOH FHOMTVE 75 CN0'F!
FRLIO0 3 LVOR SNOGH HLNOS SNYISLTOOVY FP LN O,
LT ergNvTl WRLLSNOM SOAVD LT Ji) it
HLNOMITYL HOLONINY MO YN i Lo
NIONNYD TIHvD NOLHON QYO LINONGD JENCH YN 9ILe 8
1318}
- et - F— I

33

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal



VLI LINON HLLON TWRIML

LITALE TIMVHL LaN0) 1NNHPNO S LN

34



NOLLOSEMYY 981 04 Od oy
157 OW PN Wve TVOM VWOH L1 o Y-
TAONOIWONE 0128 %08 Od Ll
TIVHONT N OVOM HINEAL 19 one
HIAUOTW YON BNOOW HINOS I 3L30AVd IT 00 98
LEYD 00V BNOM ANETYD 080w
Y0¥ TIOMON FNOH MVWTTV o Ty
AMOTYN W1 N0HO TR LS9 0H 3L 00 TONT
Hikedd WEL X0 Od oy
AADWD VI FMNOH NOLLYIRD o ot
BHOLE FAV153 O QVOU NOLRIVD FON NOATEYD 28 MW
13% 1x0 OO OVON ATNDINIR (0 T0'y
L3N0 ONIRGD ) FIO0H YL 0 e
ANYIAGO NHOWTN rries 9 DEIVALE VSHYMDWALNN 8D 911
SEMZE BUOSYIHG FWW NS ATid T
WTRR 30 o NYYWHBHMENN T 504
THH MW L5 OvacL TIH MODCHW VELNO CRME
TG TIH NOTYSYY 2 A8y
AON - T VHYHd 00 OF FLOST ILEINYN ONO TV «y'es
TVTHLSNONE SHOIHEVAM QYON DHRYGH 80 NN L1
TWH IWIAY LIOLNOR o0 vy
Ovidl TR MOLEY | 10 MO ATTIRO + O 0
NG MOM THEQADES "
Lo D L 4 1ty L X WYY VR Of 150
Tivaiae QVOR NO Ll V4 WRLLENOM ISYEQULTY 88 B0V
NVOLMEN WY RSRAMLNG TULEVA NN 0 LS
AULNSACD 2OTI ONYIIWA 1 o Bov
ANOTIVIN AN OYON CIORMIN ¢ o
JEFUIS POVENEM v FRNOH IR LENE o vy
AHYES N TICAZ ST P2 0ZS VIRADW R TN hind
OVON SWleitd SEN0H OLRJON NS L 1k 11,73
NRMOED M VO HOEZRAH LA VY DE L2
oo LIS XO8 O d [
HOE 31 [ OVOM TIABION 55 §1 Lig-
SNV 9T XOM Od 00 00
NOEVTWva LZNULS NFND - 1-4
ANeAYH 14 X09 Od o L0
F0Lv e ATEM LS SHOYAL IOV B K IR
TULINCND RN FWGEAY VIS0VT FEN0H NOE @
TLLENOM VIV L LN » L
HOLdu 0TI LNOWRY 1T [ L]
ALEINOM T SCUM ) 0 T
PHIOLSONTYE w8 X0A Od [T 4
§ TR 12 U0 1wy
NIMOTT IR TYOM HITRRAYK LW
304N LBULS wnHLWY "N
2320V JONGE ) T2 HNT WUV ELNBNOGIVO) YISOV 8 §i
WY WO INOH ANIOMW £0 00"y,
TIVH NWOL SIXANEY M eAndu 20
TIVH WAOL SRS WwalAlY oL LIS
TIVH NAWOL SINANDE IWGATY "oy
TIVH HAwOL KINANI IWIAIN sy
TIWH NwoL SIS BWAAY vy
TWH oL SR BWGAIY £ 98"
[ od o [| 1

35



s L n
ONYINOL ISSLM Y
AW Y0 O 0R: ohng
"ure L]
L POE LTV ow Sunng
VO DHVOCDNYID) S99 ON L B0L 0 pooa ) Mg
W Py el
oLL QL7 SV T
2006T
WO
NN NI N
nust
oL let -
11
"
wmill
"o WHO0NPRG T PAREN
0
Y3
i Lokl
FENOH MIRAIS 0 808 | FNEION0OD 40 WINOVHD WLSD!
PEERLNN L 1YL
nwnl
WO TR 0 Skl 08 T30
- 1= Ly
LN e e
STanGE UN Nt
N S
wcol'is
oM’y
[ L. 14
LS G EWOOWHLYS
(.1
| JL 1 SLIVRINGD
e LT 3
K7ure WL L3Ne
I

R
g
‘3

36

Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential



Appendix 7 Glossary

Agents

CiD

Company

Eversheds

Group

Joint Administrators/wel/our/us
KPMG

LCFL

Lloyds
Thincats

Squires

Hilco Global

Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility

AMS Retail Interiors Limited trading as AMS
International - in Administration

Eversheds Sutherland

The Company together with,

AMS Group Ltd, Partridge Green Ltd
Shanghai AMS Commercial Equipment Co
AMS Manufacturing Ltd, AMS Healthcare
Furniture Ltd, AMS Healthcare Interiors Ltd,
AMS Wardroom Ltd

Mark Orton and Will Wright

KPMG LLP

Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited
Lloyds Bank Plc

Thincats Syndicate Loans Lirmnited

Squire Patton Boggs UK LLP

Any references Iin these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

and the Insolvency Rules 1986 respectively.

M Document Classlification - KPMG Confldential

37



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (“proposals”) has been prepared by Mark Orton and Will Wrnight,
the Joint Administrators of AMS Retail Intenors Limited trading as AMS International — in
Administration ("the Company”}, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of therr
proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose It I1s not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upcn as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals

Mark Jeremy Orton 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

William James Wright 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest

extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liabihty to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

M Dacumaent Classification - KPMG Confidential k]



www.kpmg.com

® 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partinership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internaticnal Cooperative ("KPMG Intermational”), a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at

www kpmg comiuk

The information contained herein 1s of a general nature and 15 not infended to address the
crrcumstances of any particular indmdual or entity Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information s accurate as of the date it 1s
receved or that it will continuee to be accurate in the future No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional adwice after a thorough examinatron of the particular situation

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

39



